

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

O.G.,

Petitioner,

Case No. S259011

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA
COUNTY,**

Respondent;

THE PEOPLE,

Real Party in Interest.

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B295555
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2018017144
The Honorable Kevin J. McGee, Judge

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*NELSON R. RICHARDS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 246996
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7867
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Nelson.Richards@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for the Attorney General as
Amicus Curiae in Support of
Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Amicus Curiae Statement	9
Introduction and Summary of Argument	10
Background	12
A. Juvenile Justice in California	12
B. Proposition 57	15
C. Senate Bill 1391	17
D. Procedural History.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. SB 1391 Is Valid Under Article II, Section 10(c)	20
A. Proposition 57 Allows Legislative Amendments in Appropriate Circumstances.....	20
B. SB 1391 Is an Appropriate Amendment	21
1. SB 1391 Serves Proposition 57's Express Purposes.....	21
2. SB 1391 Serves Proposition 57's Overarching Purpose	24
C. Possible Contrary Views of How to Accomplish Proposition 57's Goals Do Not Invalidate the Legislature's Choice	26
1. The District Attorney's Arguments Are Policy Disagreements That Proposition 57 Allows the Legislature to Resolve	27
2. SB 1391 Enjoys a Presumption of Constitutionality	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The District Attorney’s and Court of Appeal’s Overly Restrictive Reading of Proposition 57’s Amendment Provision Cannot Be Sustained	34
1. The Court of Appeal’s View Misapplies this Court’s Test for Initiatives that Permit Amendment	34
2. The District Attorney’s View Would Violate the Voters’ Intent	36
Conclusion	41
Certificate of Compliance	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ex parte Ah Peen</i> (1876) 51 Cal. 280	12
<i>Amwest Surety Insurance Company v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Superior Court</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 208	12
<i>B.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 742.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366.....	24, 40
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	29
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486.....	33
<i>In re Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1.....	13
<i>In re Harris</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 131	33
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1462.....	38
<i>J.N. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 706.....	16
<i>Jensen v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 426.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460.....	15, 28
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Commission</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1.....	39
<i>Narith S. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1131.....	20, 36
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 626.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	32, 35, 36, 39
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	38
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	35
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	16, 23, 24, 31
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 360.....	20, 31, 36
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	15, 17, 23, 24
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577.....	38
<i>Shay v. Roth</i> (1923) 64 Cal.App. 314	39
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article II, § 10(c)	<i>passim</i>
Article V, § 13.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Statutes

1903 Stats., ch. 43, § 1, p. 44	12
1909 Stats., ch. 133, p. 213.....	12
1911 Stats., ch. 369, p. 658.....	12
1913 Stats., ch. 673, p. 1285.....	12
1915 Stats., ch. 631, p. 1225.....	12
1915 Stats., ch. 631, § 4c, p. 1228	14
1937 Stats., ch. 369, p. 1005.....	12
1961 Stats., ch. 1616, p. 3459.....	12
1961 Stats., ch. 1616, § 502 at p. 3472	13
1961 Stats., ch. 1616, § 502 at pp. 3474-3476	13
1961 Stats., ch. 1616, § 502, p. 3460.....	13
1975 Stats., ch. 1266, § 4.....	14
1994 Stats., ch. 453	14
2018 Stats., ch. 1012.....	9
2018 Stats., ch. 1012, § 1	17, 23
2018 Stats., ch. 1012, § 3.....	21
 Proposition 21, The Gang Violence and Juvenile Crime Prevention Act of 1998	 15, 17, 25
 Proposition 57, The Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016	
§ 2.....	16, 21, 22, 30
§ 3.....	18
§ 4.1.....	17, 21, 37
§ 4.2.....	16, 20, 31, 37
§ 5.....	17, 20, 36, 37
§ 9.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare & Institution Code	
§ 202.....	15
§ 554.....	13
§ 602.....	16
§ 602, subd. (b)	14
§ 603.....	13
§§ 633-634.....	13
§§ 701-702.....	13
§ 707.....	14, 31
§ 707, subd. (a)	16, 17, 23
§ 707, subd. (a)(2).....	16, 17
§ 707, subd. (b)	16
§ 727.....	15
§ 741.....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Bill 560 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.).....	14, 17
Assem. Comm. on Pub. Saf., Analysis of SB 1391 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 25, 2018.....	<i>passim</i>
Becerra, Juvenile Justice in California (2018) p. 47	29
Becerra, Juvenile Justice in California (2019) p. 47	29
Garner, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage (1987) p. 197	37
Sen. Bill 1391 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....	<i>passim</i>
Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill 560 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.), as amended April 21, 1994.....	14
Sen. Comm. on Pub. Saf., Analysis of SB 1391 (2017- 2018 Reg. Sess.) April 3, 2018.....	<i>passim</i>
